
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 23 
MARCH 2011 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 8th December 2010. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN 2010/11  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services on the 
external audit plan for 2010/11. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2009/10  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services on Grant 
Certification claims made by the Council which are required to be 
certified by the external auditors. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. 2010/11 ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of accounting policies for the 2010/11 accounts. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

6. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT  
(Pages 53 - 72) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of proposed amendments to the Code of Procurement.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships providing an update on progress with the annual 
governance statement and improvement plan. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 



 
8. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

 

 To receive an update from the Audit and Risk Manager on changes 
that have been made to the Risk Register between the period 
September 2010 to February 2011 inclusive. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT  SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 89 - 98) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager reviewing 
progress towards the achievement of the Annual Audit Plan and 
associated performance issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. EMPLOYEES' CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 99 - 114) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic & Central Services 
setting out proposed changes to the Employees’ Code of Conduct. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

   
 Dated this 15 day of March 2011  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 
 Notes 

 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006/e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 8 
December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill and C M Saunderson. 

 
23. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28th September 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

25. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2009/10   

 
 (Mrs L Sanford of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s external 

auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item.) 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2009/10. Having 
acquainted the Panel with the performance of the Council in 2009/10, 
Members’ attention was drawn to the key areas for action by the 
Council over the 2010/11 financial year, in respect of which it was 
noted that work had already started in terms of identifying potential 
savings and that a report will be considered at the next Council 
meeting on the reorganisation of its senior management structure.  
 
In noting that the Council’s newly appointed external auditor’s had 
commenced their duties, the Chairman, on behalf of the Council, 
thanked Grant Thornton UK LLP for their contributions over the 
previous 5 years. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2009/10 be 

received and noted. 
 

26. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

Agenda Item 1

1



amended), the Panel was acquainted with a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base, 
which was based on the number of Band D equivalent properties 
within the District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2011/12 be approved; and 
 

(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the 
amount calculated by Huntingdonshire District Council 
as the net tax base for the whole District for the year 
2011/12 be 59,460 and shall be as listed below for each 
Parish of the District: 

 
Abbotsley  245 
Abbots Ripton  130 
Alconbury  555 
Alconbury Weston  276 
Alwalton  125 
Barham & Woolley  25 
Bluntisham  744 
Brampton  1805 
Brington & Molesworth  140 
Broughton  85 
Buckden  1160 
Buckworth   50 
Bury  607 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  141 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  350 
Conington  73 
Covington  41 
Denton & Caldecote  25 
Diddington   28 
Earith  580 
Easton  75 
Ellington  232 
Elton  294 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1170 
Folksworth & Washingley  345 
Glatton  134 
Godmanchester  2430 
Grafham  237 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  455 
Great Paxton  370 
Great Staughton  325 
Haddon  25 
Hail Weston  240 
Hamerton & Steeple Gidding  52 

2



Hemingford Abbots  330 
Hemingford Grey  1155 
Hilton  450 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  980 
Houghton & Wyton  810 
Huntingdon  7395 
Kimbolton & Stonely  595 
Kings Ripton  83 
Leighton Bromswold  84 
Little Paxton  1280 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy  505 
Old Hurst  96 
Old Weston  85 
Perry  262 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  150 
Ramsey  2900 
St Ives  5795 
St Neots  10565 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  160 
Spaldwick  230 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  418 
Tilbrook  110 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  425 
Warboys  1370 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  38 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  152 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill  415 
Yaxley  2975 
Yelling  __142 
  59460 

 
27. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel’s attention was 
drawn to proposed minor textual amendments to the Risk 
Management Strategy. In noting that the changes proposed intended 
to provide further clarification to Officers on the options available to 
manage residual risks identified by the Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the changes proposed in paragraph 1.1 of the report now 

submitted be endorsed by the Panel. 

3



 
28. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 

ACTIVITY AND THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Customer 
Services and Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud 
Investigation Team over the previous three years and detailing the 
outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
type and number of whistleblowing matters reported. 
 
In noting the activity undertaken by the Housing Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2007 to 2010 period, the Panel received 
details of new work areas undertaken by the Team which included the 
collection of debts arising from benefit overpayments. In so doing, 
Members were encouraged to note the successes achieved to date.  
 
With regard to the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, 
the Panel noted that 19 incidents had been received through the 
various Whistleblowing channels. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken in respect of benefit fraud be 
noted; and 
 

(b) that the annual review of the Whistleblowing policy and 
procedure has been undertaken and that no changes be 
required to the current policy. 

 
29. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. In noting that the review had taken into account 
the implications for the Council of the Bribery Act 2010, the Panel 
were advised that minor changes to the Strategy, Employees Code of 
Conduct and Code of Financial Management were required to take 
into account the provisions of the Act. Given that the alterations to the 
latter two Codes would require changes to be made to the Council’s 
Constitution, the proposed amendments will be managed as part of 
the reviews of the Employees Code of Conduct and of the Council’s 
Constitution which will be considered by the Panel in the spring cycle 
of meetings. Having concurred with a suggestion for a review of 
services likely to be affected by bribery to be undertaken by the 
Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Heads of Service be requested to review and 
identify service areas that may be susceptible to bribery 
and introduce controls to minimise the opportunity for 
offences; 
 

(b) that the proposed amendments to paragraph 14.8 of the 
Employees Code of Conduct as highlighted in paragraph 

4



2.7 of the report now submitted be endorsed in principle; 
 
(c) that the proposed amendments to the Code of Financial 

Management to include details of the maximum limit of 
£1,000 for the receipt of cash payments be endorsed in 
principle; and 

 
(d) that the changes proposed to the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy as highlighted in Annex A to the 
report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23 MARCH 2011 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Audit Plan is produced by our External Auditors to explain to the 

Panel the particular areas that they feel they need to concentrate on 
during their work relating to the 2010/11 Accounts. It also identifies 
the basic audit fee and the likely cost for certifying the grant claims. 

 
1.2 This year’s Audit Plan is attached as Annex A and will be presented 

by Dan Holbrook our new Audit Manager from PWC 
(PricewaterhouseCoopers).  

 
 
2. CONTENT 
2.1 The only items particularly drawn to the Panel’s attention are: 
 

Independence  
Page 11 highlights the issues about potential conflict of interest 
between PWC and Senior Officers or Members. Appropriate letters 
will be circulated to address this. 
 
Grant Claim Certification Fees 
The fees from Grant Thornton for this work were £18k in 2008/09 and 
£23k in 2009/10. PWC are surprised that the fee is so low and are 
suggesting that it could be £30k or more based on their experience at 
other authorities. The actual fee will be based on the hours taken at 
the audit commission determined rates. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 The Panel are recommended to note the Audit Plan. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INF
[...]
��
�
��
�
���
&�

��
A�

�
���
��

<�
��
��
��
8
��
��
�


=
$;
)+
�


)
$+
.	
�

& 
��
�
��
��
��
��
���
��
(
��
��
��
���

�� 
��
��
��
���

�
��

��
��
���
��
���

�
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
���
��
��
��
���
��
���
��
�� 

��
��
��
��
�

��
�
���
��
��
�&
 �
��
��
��
���
�

��
��
��
��
��
��
���
�
��
��
�

0�
���
��
��
��
�
��
�� 

��
��

�
��
��
���
��
��
��

�
5
B
�

*��

���
��
��
�4
��
���
���
��%

��
�
�

6

;�

;2
.�

�

C�
	

*�>

��
��
�
��>

�
��

��
��
���
�8
��
��
�8
��
��
�

2$

	
;�

)$
��
.�

�

,
��
��


��
$.
6.
�


;
$	
�	
�

�

�

36



© 2011 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

�




� ������������������������

� D��	

�%����& �����BE�CCF��������� ��������0����

 

G%����& ����G������%����& �����BE�CCF$���������������������������� ����
�

%����& �����BE�CCF������������������(�� ��%����& �����3����������C���"!%����& �����
3���������!#��%����& �����3�������������� ������������������������(����(����������� �����
<��0�������������0��������� ���������������������������
 

>�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������������������������ ��������������

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
PANEL 

   23RD MARCH 2011 
 

2010/11 ACCOUNTS- ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To approve the draft accounting policies for the 2010/11 

accounts 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The 2010/11 accounts are being prepared for the first time 

based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
As a result, some of the accounting policies, on which the 
accounts will be prepared, need to change.  

 
2.2 It is anyway good practice for Members to approve the 

accounting policies in advance of them approving the accounts 
 
 
3. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  
 
3.1 IFRS requires Local Authorities to  
 

• Present the main accounts in a new format 
• Account for some assets and liabili
[...]
S 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• Approve the draft accounting policies for 2010/11 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2010/11 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Eleanor Smith � 01480 388157 
  
 
 
 

40



1 
 

 
Annex A 

 
1. Draft Accounting Policies 2010/11 

 
1.1 General Principles 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarise the Authority’s transactions for the 2010/11 
financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2011.  The Authority is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 in accordance with proper accounting practices.  These practices 
comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2010/11 and the Best Value Accounting Code of Practice 2010/11, supported by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

  The underlying concepts of the accounts include the: 
• Council being a ‘going concern’ – all operations continuing  
• accrual of income and expenditure – placing items in the year they relate to 

rather than the year they take place.  
• primacy of legislative requirements – legislation overrides standard accounting 

practice 
 

  The concepts of consistency and prudence are also followed where they do not 
conflict with the application of these underlying concepts. The accounting statements 
are prepared with the objective of presenting a true and fair view of the financial 
position and transactions of the authority. 

 
  The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally 
historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets 
and financial instruments. 
 
1.2 Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
 
Income and expenditure is accounted for in the year to which they relate, not simply 
when cash payments are made or received, by the creation of debtors and creditors 
which are recorded in the balance sheet. Where i
[...]
ll create, maintain and arrange the delivery 
of training for Officers undertaking procurement duties. 
16.2 Heads of Service shall ensure that all Officers routinely undertaking 
purchasing or procurement duties have undertaken appropriate training. 
16.3 Head of HR and Payroll Services shall arrange to record the details of staff 
that have completed suitable procurement training. 
 
 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL            23rd MARCH 2011 
  

PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 (Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnerships) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s assurance framework requires that the Panel receive 

update reports on governance issues. This report deals with the 
issues identified in the annual governance statement reported to this 
Panel on 28th September 2010.  

 
2. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN 
 
2.1 At the September 2010 meeting the Panel considered the Annual 

Governance Statement which identified issues to be addressed over 
the next year to help improve further the Councils governance 
arrangements.  Annex A identifies these issues and progress to date. 
Annex B provides further assurance by way of progress to date on all 
the actions (internal and external) identified in the Council 
improvement plan, reported to Cabinet quarterly. 

 
 
3.           RISK ASSURANCE 
 
3.1 A report on progress regarding Risk Management appears separately 

on the Agenda  
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Panel are recommended to note the: 
 

(a) progress made to implement the actions plans arising from the 
annual governance statement and the Council improvement plan.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Code of Governance 
Annual Governance Statement September 2010 
Council Improvement Plan 
Risk register 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer:         Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager 
 � 01480 388035 
  

 
 

Agenda Item 7

73



74

This page i
[...]
relevant Heads of Service 
have been consulted on the proposed wording. 

 
3.3 In addition, a report detailing the outcome of a review of the Council’s 

Anti Fraud & Corruption Strategy has recently been considered by the 
Corporate Governance Panel. This report also proposed changes to the 
Employees’ Code of Conduct and the recommendations of the Panel 
have been incorporated into the current review.  

 
4. PROPOSED CHANGES  
 

Declaration of Criminal Offences 
 

4.1 From the review of other codes of conduct, it became apparent in 
Leicestershire,   employees are required to inform senior officers if they 
are convicted of a criminal offence whilst employed by the Council. The 
Council’s employees who work with children, young people and 
vulnerable adults are already subject to regular checks with the 
Criminal Records Bureau. However convictions may take place however 
in the intervening period between CRB checks and not all employees 
are subject to scrutiny in this way. Some convictions may be relevant 
to an employee’s job with the Council and may require a review of 
certain job particulars. It is therefore proposed that employees be 
required to notify their Head of Service of all convictions incurred with 
the exception of parking or motoring offences. The latter will not apply 
in the case of a loss of driving licence either as a result of a single 
conviction or the accumulation of penalty points. 

 

100



 
 Development Proposals Submitted by Officers 
 
4.2 To reflect good practice in the planning process and the need to 

ensure that the processes by which decisions are made are designed in 
such a way to avoid accusations of impropriety, a number of changes 
are proposed to the code (See Section 16). 

 
4.3 The Council’s scheme of delegation already states that where an 

application for planning permission is received from a member of staff 
who is involved in the planning process (or their partner), this will be 
determined by the Development Management Panel. This requirement 
has now been incorporated into the revised code and in addition, 
officers will be formally required to notify the Monitoring Officer when 
they have submitted an application to avoid any suggestion of 
improper practice.  

 
4.4 To further promote transparency in planning matters, the revised code 

also suggests that where an officer who is not involved in the planning 
process submits an application on their own behalf, that employee 
should be required to disclose this in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
and the Head of Planning Services to ensure that the application is 
handled in a manner that avoids suspicion that preference or bias 
could be shown. 
 

4.5 A review of the codes adopted by other authorities suggested that 
employees should not be involved in the submission of an application 
for planning consent or building regulation approval, unless they had a 
private legal interest in the land in question. Whilst the District 
Council’s Code does not go this far, changes have been made to 
prohibit an officer from acting as an agent for any applicant in a paid 
capacity to avoid any conflict of interests. 

 
Use of Internet, Intranet & E-mail Facilities 

 
4.6 The inclusion of a new section relating to the use of internet, intranet 

and e-mail facilities is intended to reflect the provisions of the ICT 
usage policies which have been previously adopted by the Council. This 
provides an opportunity to combine restrictions in these areas of 
activity with other employee conduct matters. (See Section 17) 
 
Changes proposed by the Corporate Governance Panel 

 
4.7 At their meeting on 8th December 2010, the Corporate Governance 

Panel considered the outcome of a recent review of the Council’s Anti-
Fraud & Corruption Strategy together with details of proposed 
legislative changes for dealing with bribery. The Bill, which is expected 
to be enacted in April 2011, proposes a new corporate offence which 

101



e
[...]
y & Governance to further vary the Employees’ Code of Conduct 
after consultation with the Chairmen of the Employment and Corporate 
Government Panels.  If it is considered that the proposals are more 
than of a minor nature then the changes will be brought back to Panel. 

 
Other Changes 
 

4.12 In reviewing the Code, the opportunity has also been taken to make 
amendments of a more minor nature to the document to reflect 
changes in job titles and to recognise other policies which are 
complementary to the Code. (Sections 1.2, 3.5, 12.4, 12.5).  Minor 
changes have also been included to emphasise the serious nature of 
disclosing information of a confidential nature and that any offers of 
hospitality should not be accepted on a regular or frequent basis 

102



(Section 2.2). The intention of the changes is to emphasise that 
disciplinary action might be taken if confidential information is 
disclosed. 

 
4.13 To help employees identify what they are required to declare and how 

this should be done, a list of the declaration forms which are available 
from the Democratic & Central Services Section has also been included 
(Section 17.1).  

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The views of the Employee Liaison Advisory Group are invited on the 

document. 
 

5.2 The Employment Panel are invited to endorse the revised Employees 
Code of Conduct, subject to any comments raised by the Employee 
Liaison Advisory Group.  
 

5.3 The Corporate Governance Panel are asked to endorse the necessary 
change to the Constitution. 
 

5.4 That the Head of Law, Property and Governance be authorised to make 
minor changes to the Employees Code of Conduct following publication 
of guidelines on the Bribery Act in consultation with the Chairmen of 
the Employment and Corporate Governance Panels. 

 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 

� (01480) 388234 
� Claire.Bulman@huntsdc.gov.uk 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Huntingdonshire District Council – Employees Cod
[...]
ntranet and should be reviewed regularly by users of 
the Council’s internet and e-mail facilities. 

16. DEBT 
  
16.1 You should never place yourself in debt or under an obligation to someone if 

it may influence your work in any way.  If you encounter a situation where 
your work brings you into contact with someone to whom you are in debt, you 
should immediately report the matter to your Chief Officer or Head of Service. 

  
 

17. REGISTERS 
  
17.1 All registers maintained by the Monitoring Officer under this code will be 

made available for inspection by Councillors and employees of the Council 
and by any statutory external audit agency responsible for auditing the 
Council’s accounts and procedures. 

  
  
 Copies of the following declaration forms are available from the Human 

113



 

 

Resources and Democratic & Central Services Intranet Pages:- 
 
 
 http://teams.huntsdc.gov.uk/admin/default.aspx 

  
  
 ♦ Register of employees in receipt of hospitality or gifts in excess 

of £25 
 ♦ Register of financial or non-financial interests that could bring 

about conflict with the Council’s interests 
 ♦ Register of employees engaging in any other employment 
 ♦ Register of pecuniary interest in contracts  before the Council 
 ♦ Register of relationships of a business or private nature with 

external or private contractors 
 ♦ Register of sponsorship received or given from or to an outside 

organisation 
 
 
Issued September 2003 
Revised November 2010 

114


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 EXTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN 2010/11
	HDC 2010 11 Audit Plan Final

	4 GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2009/10
	Hunts DC Certification Report 2009-10 (2)

	5 2010/11 ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	Annex A Accounting Policies 2010 11

	6 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT
	7 PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Annex A Progress Report on AGS 23rd March 11
	Annex B Progress Report on AGS 23rd March 11

	8 RISK REGISTER
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT  SE

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 March 
2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M G Baker – Vice-Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, 

T V Rogers and C M Saunderson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill and T D Sanderson. 

 
 
30. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C McLaughlin of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached the external audit plan for 2010/11. Mr C McLaughlin 
delivered an outline of the planned work to be undertaken at the 
Council over the course of the year and drew attention to the level of 
audit fees anticipated for undertaking grant claim certifications. The 
Panel discussed the threshold for uncorrected misstatements 
identified within the accounts and the auditing of revenue items 
contained within the Council’s Medium Term Plan. With regard to the 
former, it was agreed that the total number of errors identified 
between £50,000 and £80,000 would be included within future 
reports. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the Council’s External Audit Plan 2010/11 

be received and noted. 
 

33. GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2009/10   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the 
external auditor’s certification of specific grants received by the 
Council in 2009/10. Whilst there were no significant issues arising 
from the report, the Panel questioned the value for money gained 



from undertaking this work given that only minor errors had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Grants Certification Report for 2009/10 be received 

and noted. 
 

34. 2010/11 ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report prepared by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
seeking approval of draft accounting policies which had been 
prepared for the 2010/11 accounts. The policies had been developed 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and 
had resulted in changes to the way in which the accounts would be 
presented.  
 
Having been informed that there would no longer be a requirement for 
the Panel to comment upon the draft accounts, the Panel concurred 
that for best practice purposes the draft statement of accounts should 
continue to be submitted to the Panel at its June meeting.   
 
In noting that training would be provided to Members of the Panel on 
the new format of the accounts, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft accounting policies for 2010/11 be approved.  
 

35. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
amendments to the Code of Procurement. In light of recent 
developments concerning the Coalition Government’s localism 
agenda, it was suggested by a Member that a further review of the 
Code to take into account the anticipated emergence of social 
enterprise businesses might be necessary. Having expressed their 
support for the proposed amendments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to endorse the revised 

Code of Procurement as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
36. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which provided the half yearly review of the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan and the Council’s improvement 
plan. Whereupon, it was 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 

that progress made to date with regards to the implementation 
of the action plan arising from the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Council’s improvement plan be noted. 

 
37. RISK REGISTER   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st September 
2010 to 28th February 2011 inclusive.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT  SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 During discussion on this item, the Vice-Chairman of the Panel, 
Councillor M G Baker, left the meeting (7.35pm). In the absence of 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor T V Rogers be elected Chairman for the 

duration of the meeting. 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2010/11 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. Updates were received on the audit system review 
undertaken for supermarket car park recovery costs and a data 
encryption exercise currently being undertaken by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

39. EMPLOYEES' CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel were acquainted with details of proposed changes to the 
Employees’ Code of Conduct. The changes were proposed following 
a recent review of the Code and the Council’s Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council be recommended to endorse the 
necessary changes to the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Law, Property and Governance be 
authorised to make minor changes to the Employees’ 



Code of Conduct following the publication of guidelines 
on the Bribery Act in consultation with the Chairmen of 
the Employment and Corporate Governance Panels. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


